310 INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [voL. viIL

APPELLATE CIVIL.

Before Mr. Justice Zafar Ali and Mr. Justice Jar Lal.

ABDULLAH axp oteERrs (DEFENDANTS) Appellants
versus

ALLAH DIYA (Pramvrirr) Respondent,

Civil Appeal No. 2018 of 1922

Indian Contract Act, IX of 1872, section 230—Dartner-
ship—ahtl constilutes—Agreement—to share produce (bt
not profits) under a contract—-Suit for return of money paid
under—form of—>Section 23:  Agreement—almitting a co-
sharver—whether void as being opposed to a specific condition
that no shikmi contractors can be allowed—IEvidence of pay-
ment—ahere no receipt was taken though the agreement er-
pressly says rveceipts should be taken—Damages—Interest
awarded as.

The plaintiff and two defendants tendered separately for
a vontract to cat and remove bamboos from the jungles of
an Indian State, and meanwhile exceuted amongst themsel ves:
an agreement in three parts, described as a partnership deed.
but under it each of the parties was entitled to take a cer-
tain share of the bamboos colleeted by the rerson who should
be granted the State contract. The defendants having suc-
ceeded in obhtaining the contract, repudinted the plaintiff’s
rights under the agreement and pleaded that the plaintiff’s
suit for recovery of money paid thereunder and for paofits or
interest in lieu was incompetent, his only remedy being to
sue for dissolution of partnership and accounts; and, second-
ly, that the ugreement was void, being in violation of the
conditions imposed by the State upon the persons to whom
the contract was granted.

Held that as each party under the agreement was to get
and deal with his share of the bamboos ns his own personal
concern, irrespective of the consequences which might acerue
by sale thereof in the market, the transaction did not con-
stitute a partnership under section 239 of the Contract Act,
of which a dissilution could be claimed.

And, that the nature of the transaction ecould not he
altered by the mere use of the word * partnership * in the



VOL. VIII ] .~ LAHORE SERIES. 311

plaint, an agreement to share profits being essential to the
constitution of a partnership.

Held further, that although tbe State might have refused
to recognise the partners under the agreement, the mere fact
that the State had for administrative purposes imposed a con-
dition that ils contractors should not take co-sharers or
shilmi contractors, did not render {he apreement unlawful
sa as to ke void under section 23 of the Contract Act, no
specific penalty having been attached by the State to the
transaction in question.

Bhitanbhat v. Hiralal (1), followed.

Abdulla v. Mammod (2), and Gauri Shankar v. Mumtaz
Al Khan (3), relied on.

Held alsn, that neither the failure by the plaintiff to pro-
duce a receiit (which according to the posteript to the agree-
ment he sheould have obtained) for the amount claimed, nor
his inability to give the precise date of payment, was suffi-
cient to over-ride the strong oral evidence (accepted by the
trial Court) that the money had in fact been paid.

And, the defendants, having dishonestly refused to carry
out the contract under which they received the money, were
lialle not only to return that sum, but also to pav damages
for the Preach of the countvact, or for their wrongful use of
the plaintiff’s money; and the mere fact that the plaintiff
had claimed *“‘profits’ (1o which he was held not entitled)
did not debar the Court from awarding damages on the
basis of interest at the market rate.

First appeal from the decree of Maulvi Barkat
Al Khan, Senior Subordinate Judne, Ambala, dated

the 1st July 1922, directing the defendants to pay to

the plointiff the sum of Rs. 4,050.

Trx Crmann, Jrcan Natr Buanpart and Hem RAg, for

_ Appellants.

G. C. Narang and D. R. Naraxg, for Respondent.

u) A900) L L. R. 24 Bom 622, (2) (1902 1. T.. R. 26 Mad. 138.
| (1879) I L. R. 2 ALL 411(F.B) ‘

1927
ABDULLAH
.
Arram Diva



1827
ABDULLAR
2.
Avran Div4,

312 INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [ VoL, VIII

The judgment of the Court was delivered by :-—

Zavar Avrr J.—This first appeal has arisen out
of an action brought by Allah Diya, Khoja, of
Ambala City, against Abdullah and his son and son-
in-law of the same city for the recovery of Rs. 7,000.

The facts are briefly as below :—

On the 7th October 1920 Allah Diya, plaintiff,
Abdullah, defendant, and one Rahmat Ullah executed
an agreement in three parts with the object of obtain-
ing contracts for cutting and removing bamboos from
the jungles of the Rewah State. Tt appears that the
State had invited tenders for the purpose, and tenders
had already been submitted separately by the three
contracting parties as well as by certain relations or
partisans of Abdullah and Allah Diya, respectively.
The agreement that Allah Diya, plaintiff, Abdullah,
defendant, and Rahmat Ullah made was to the effect
that whosoever from among them or their partisans
should succeed in obtaining comtracts they would all
participate therein in certain shares. It so hiappen-
ed that the tenders of Habib Ullab and Thrahim, the
son and son-in-law of Abdullah, were accepted. A
sum of Rs. 1,000 had alrcady been deposited by them
with their tenders, and Rs. 5,000 more were paid into
the treasury of the State to obtain the necessary per-
mits. The plaintiff’s case was that Rs. 2,700 ont of
the said sum of Rs. 5,000 were contributed by him,
but that the defendants subsequently refnsed to recog-
nise him as their partner and deuied the receint of
the said amount of Rs. 2,700 from him. TFla there-
fore sued to recover Rs. 2,700 plus Rs. 4,300 stofing
that he wonld have made » profit of Rs. 4,200 if the
defendants had allowed him to take bamboos of his
share. The defence was that the plaintiff himself had

resiled from the agreement and had refused to work



YOL. VIII | LAHORE SERIES. 313
as a partner, that he never made the alleged payment.
of Rs. 2,700, and that the agreement was void as one
of the conditions en which the State granted the con-

tract was that the contractors would take no co-part-

ners or shikmi contractors. The trial Court came to

the conclusion that the defendants did receive from
the plaintiff the sum of Rs. 2,700 and did subsequent-
Iy break their part of the contract, and that the plain-
tiff was entitled to recover that sum with Rs. 1,350
as interest by way of damages but that his claim to
profits was premature, and could not be allowed. A
decree for Rs. 4,050 was accordingly granted to the
plaintiff with costs in proportion to that
The defendants have
Chand.

amount.
appealed through Mr. Tek

The plea of jurisdiction which the trial Court
overrnled was again raised in the memorandum of
appeal, but Mr. Tek Chand ultimately abandoned it
before us as it was clearly untenable. The parties
being residents of Ambala they were decidedly subject
to the jurisdiction of the Civil Courts of that place
for the purpose of this suit.

Mr. Tek Chand has, however, raised another law
point, »iz., that the snit was incompetent inasmuch
as the only remedy open to the plaintiff was to sue for

dissolution of partnership and accounts. This objec-
tion also which has for the first time been taken in

this Court is untenable because there was no partner-
ship as defined in section 239 of the Indian Contract
Act and the parties to the agreement were not part-
ners within the purview of that section. The agree-
ment gave each party a certain share in the bamhoos
that were to be obtained from the jungles of the State,
and if the agreement had been carried out each would

have got a certain quantity of bamboos irrespective

; b

1927

ABDULLA
Q.
Airag Drva,



1927
Appurian
v,
Arvam Diva.

314 INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [ vor. viix

of the consequences that might have accrued by sale
thereof in the market. Thus no business was contem-
plated entitling the contracting parties to shave the
profits thereof, if any. On the other hand, each party
was to get and deal with his share of the hawboos as
his own personal concern. In the plaint no doubt the
written agreement is deseribed as a deed of partner.
ship and the bargain too is referved to as © pariner
ship **; but hy the use of the word “ partnership
the nature of the tramsaction could not be altered.
The illustrations to section 239 clearly indicate that
an agreement to share profits is essential to the con-
stitution of a partnership. and as in the present case
there was no such agreement there was no partnership
of which a dissolution conld he claimed.

Another law point which Mr. Telc Chand araued
before us was that the agreement was void heing in
violation of one of the conditions an which the con-
tract was obtained from the State and according to
which the contractor was precluded from taking any-
body as his partner without the sanction of the State.
But there is nothing to indieate that the agreement
in guestion was forbidden by law, AW that e be
said of the eondition is that it was imposed for ad-
ministrative purposes. The State might have refus-
ed to recognise the partners under the agreement, hut
none of them was competent to wriggle out of it on
that ground. The principles of English Law on this
point which are followed in Tndia have been stated hy
Pollock and Mulla thus :— “

“ When conditions ave prescribed by statute for
the conduct of any particular husiness or profession,
and such conditions are not ohserved, agreements made
?'n the course of such husiness or profession are void
tf it appears by the context that the object of the



VOL. VI | LAHORE SERIES. 315

Legislature in imposing the condition was the main-
tenance of public order or safety or the protection of
the persons dealing with those on whom the condition
is imposed; but they are valid if no specific penalty
is attached to the specific transaction, and if 1t
appears that the condition was imposed for merely
administrative purposes, ¢.g., the convenient collec-
tion of the revenue .”’ '

The above principles were followed in Bhikan-
bhai v. Hiralal (1), where the question arose as to
whether an agreement by a lessee of tolls from (Govern-
ment under the Bombay Tolls Act, 1875, to sublet the
tolls was valid and binding between the lessee and
sub-lessee. Section 10 of the Act empowered the Gov-
ernment to lease the levy of tolls on such terms and
conditions as the Government deemed desivable. One
of the conditions of the lease was that the lessee
should not sublet the tolls without the permission of
the Collector previously obtained, and another condi-
tion empowered the Collector to impose a fine of
Rs. 200 for a breach of the condition. The lessee sub-
let the tolls to the defendant without the permission
of the Collector, and then sued him to recover the
amount which he hiad promised {o pay for the sub-
lease. It was contended on behalf of the defendant
that the sublease was wnlawful as it was made with-
out the permission of the Collector, and that the lessee
was not thevefore entitled to recover the amount claim-
ed by him. But this contention was overrnled, and
it was held that the plaintiff was entitled to succeed.
Parsons, J., after citing the passage set forth above,
satd ;. “ In our opinion this case falls within the

AppurLag
Y.
Arzarm Diva.

latter class, because the statute itself does not forbid -

or attach a penalty to the transaction of subletting,
(1) (1900) I. L. R. 24 Bom. 622, '

b2



AnpuLrag
?.
Artam Drvya,

316 INDIAN LAW REPORTS. [ voL. v

but merely gives power to impose a condition under
which it can be forbidden should the Collector see fit
to do so for what can be only purely administration
purposes. The Act imposing tolls is an Act passed
for the benefit of the revenue and not an Act for the
protection of public morals.” Ranade, J., sa,id_: “As
a general rule, the law does not forbid things in ex-
press terms, but imposes penalties for doing them,
and the imposition of such penalties implies prohibi-
tion, and an agreement to do a thing so prohibited is
unlawful under section 23 of the Contract Act. * * *
As no penalties are prescribed under the {Tolls) Act,
the agreement does not primd facie fall under the 1st
clause of section 23, The same view was held in
similar cases by the Madras and Allahabad High
Courts—uvide Abdulla v. Mammod (1), and Gaurt
Shankar v. Mumtaz Ali Khan (2). We therefore over-
rule this contention also.

Mr. Tek Chand’s third point is that the alleged
payment of Rs. 2,700 was not proved, and he points
out that according to the postscript to the agreerment
the plaintiff should have obtained a receipt for the
amount paid, and he contends that in the absence of
a veceipt the oral evidence on the point is unworthy
of credit.- He further makes capital of the circum-
stances that the plaintiff in his examination by the
trial Court before settlement of issues stated that
he made the payment on the 14th October, while as
a matter of fact the deposit in the treasury of the
State was made on the 18th October. Bul the plain-
tiff stated in the next breath that the payment by him
was made on the very day on which the money was
deposited in the treasury and thus it becomes clear
that he had forgotten the correct date of the payment

{1) (1902) T. L. R. 26 Mad. 166. (2) Q879 I. L. . 2 Al 413 (F.B.),



VOL. VIII | IAHORE SERIES. 317

and s¢ mentioned 14th instead of 13th October. The
oral evidence in support of the payment is very strong
and includes the testimonies of two of the witnesses
examined by the defendants themselves, namely, Ragu-
nandan and Nand Kishore, both of whom are lambar-
dars and appear to be respectable men. They were
corroborated on this point by several witnesses pro-
duced by the plaintiff. The trial Court having given
credence to all this evidence we see no reagon for dis-
believing 1it.

Lastly, Mr. Tek Chand contended that the Court
below had erred in law in allowing plaintifi interest
by way of damages for he himself had claimed pro-
fits (to which he was found not entitled) and not inter-
est. But as the defendants received the plaintiff's
money under a contract and then dishonestly refused
to carry out that contract they were undoubtedly lia-
ble not only to return the money, but also to pay
damages for breach of the contract or, in other words,
wrongful use of the plaintiff’s money. It was but fair
to estimate damages on the basis of interest at the
market rate. The Court below, however, erred in
allowing interest ““ at a very high rate ”>. We are of
opinion that Rs. 9 per cent. per annum for three
months, 7.¢., up to the date on which the suit was in-
stituted, and Rs. 6 per cent. after that till realization
will be quite sufficient.

We therefore accept the appeal to this extent and
wodify the decree of the trial Court accordingly. The
defendants will pay plaintiff’s costs on Rs. 2,760-12-0
(Bs. 2,700 plus Rs. 60-12-0 interest for three months)
throughout. -

‘ : Appeal accepted in part

i gua

1927

ABDULLAX
.,
Avtan Divi



